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STATE OF ALABAMA� 
BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR� MAY 17 2010 

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND 
l-.AND SURVE.YORS 

IN RE THE MAlTER OF: 

CASE NO. 08-41-B HAROLD PRIDGEN 

CQNSENT aSPER 

Harold Pridgen (hereinafter referred to as "Respondent") hereby stipulates and agrees, 

subject to approval of the State of Alabama Board of Llc8nsure for ProfessIonal Engineers and 

Land Surveyors (hereinafter referred to as the "Board") as follows: 

STIPULATEl:tFACTS 

Raspondent stIpulates on Aprfl 4, 1970 the Board issued him a Iicen.se (Number 9M9) to 

practice engineering in the State of Alabama. Respondent has held that license continuously 

since that date. 

Respondent stipulates on September 18, 2008 a complaint was filed by Mr. 

Harvey McKim, of the Alabama Building CommIssion (hereinafter referred to as 

"Complainant") alleging Respondent applied his professional seal and signature to 

mechan1cal, plumbing and electrical plans fer Comfort Innj Hope Hull, Alabama In violation of an 

opinion i8sued by the Board, 

Respondent stipulates in February 2006 the Board reviewed the Building Supplemental 

Form he submitted relative to plaoing his professIonal seal and signature to multiple discipline 

design dr~wlng~ f~r a Hotel In the State of Alabama. After review of the document the Board 

Informed Respondent by letter that in its opinion Re5pondent WE.'IS not competent 10 prepare 

multiple discipline drawings. 
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Respondent stipulates he appl1ad his professlonal engIneer seal and signature 10 

electrical and mechanical design drawings on May 15, 2008 relative to the Holiday Inn Express 

and SuItes In Andalusia, Alabama Without obtaining prior authorization from the Board. 

Respondent further stipulates the mechanlc~1 design drawings contained errors and vIolations 

of the acceptable standards of practice for engineering in the State of Alabama 

RlI!lspondent stipulates he applied hIs professional engineer seal and signature to 

electrical and mechanical design drawings on July 11, 2007 relative to th$ Centra 90 Hotel In 

Loxley, Alabama without obtaIning prior authorization from the Board, Respondent further 

stipulates the mechanleal design drawings contained errors and vIolations of the acceptable 

standards of practice far engineering In the State of Alabama 

Respondent stipulates he applied his professional er'lglneer seal and signature to 

electrical and mechanical design drawings on June 14,2006 relative to the Greenville Mexican 

Restaurant In Greenville, Alabama without obtalnil'lg prior authorizatIon from the Board. 

Respondent further stipulates the mechaniCal design drawings contained errors and violations 

of the acceptable standards of practice for engineering in the State of Alabama 

Respondent stipulates he applied his professIonal engineer seal and sigl"l81ure to 

electrical and mechanical design drawings on December 28, 2006 relative to the Comfort Inn In 

Hope HUll, Alabama without obt21ining prior authorization from the Board, Respondent further 

stipulates the mechanIcal design drawings contained errors and vIolations of the acceptable 

standards of praotlce for engineering I,n the State of Alabamt'l 

STIPULATeD CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

~espondent in his capacIty as a licensed professional engineer In the State of Alabama, 

stipulates In such capacity he is subject to the provisions of Tltle 34, Chapter 11, Code of 

Alabama 1975, and the Rules of Regulations of the Administrative Code of this Board. 
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Respondent stipulates his conduct as set forth In the foregoing "Stipulated Facts" 

constitutes violations of Title 34, Chapter 11, Code of Alabama 1975 § 34-11-11 and the rules 

and regulations of the Board's Administrative Code §330wX~14-_03(a} and (b), §330~X-14-.05(g), 

and §330-X-14~,oe(1) and (5). 

Respondent stipulates hIs conduct set forth In the "Stipulated Facts" constitutes a 

violation of those fules and statutes set forth above, and he is subjecting himself to dIsciplinary 

action under Title 34, Ci'1apter 11. Code of Alabama 1975, § 34-11-11. 

STlfUL.AIEO DISPOSITION 

1. Respondent shall not in the future violate the provisions of Title 34, Chapter 11, Code 

of Alabama 1975, or the Rule5 and Regulations of the Administrative Code and the Rules of 

Professional Conduct promulgated together. 

2. Respondent understands this Consent Order and subsequent Final Order will 

become a matter of publiC record. 

3. Respondent agrees he shall su"endfJr his State of Alabama professional 

€ngineer license upon the date a Final Order Is issued by the Board. Respondent further 

sgree~ he will not ~l'I!ek re-Issuance of his license to practice engineering In the 

State of Alabama for a period of five (5) years after the date of the Final Order. 

4. Respondent shall pay the Board a fine of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) no later 

than thirty days from the date af the Final Order as provided by Title 34, Chapter 11, Code of 

81abama 1975, §34-11 w11. 

6. Respondent agrees failure to sUbmit payment of 5pedfled penalty within six months 

of date of the Final Order Shall cause Respondent's license to practice engineering in the State 

of Alabama to be revoked (pending ratlflcat10n of the Board). This matter will then be pr:isented 

to the Board for ratification at its next regularly ~cheduled meeting. Respondent understands he 
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has the right to appear at that meeting and present any facts or extenuatIng cIrcumstances to 

the Board. 

6. Respondent agrees this Consent Order Is subj~ct to the approval of the Board and 

has no force and effect until a Final Order based upon it is rendered by the Board. 

7. Respondent agrees any vIolation of the terms of -thIs Consent Order may result In the 

Board filing addit10nal charges In accordance wIth Title ~41 Chapter 11. Code of Alabama 1975. 

8. Respondent understands In order to make a decision relative to approving this 

Consent Order dIscussions must take place between Board Members, Board Staff and Board 

Counsel, Respondent understands this discussion will take place at the Board's regularly 

scheduled meeting on May 19.,21, 201 D in Montgomery, Alabama. Respondent understands he 

has th8 right to be present when thl~ matter Is discussed but hereby ~Ives that right. 

9. Respondent understands he has the right to seek the advice of legal counsel, 

Respondent alsQ understands he has the right to a formal faatfinding hearing before the Board. 

to compel the testimony of witnesses, to cross-examine witnesses agaInst him. and to obtain 

judicial review of the Board's decision In said formal hearing but expressly waives these rights 

with executIon of tl1ls Consent Order and F"inal Order of the BOBrd. 

10. Respondent for the purpose of avoiding further admlntstrative action with respect to 

this cause executes this Consent Order. Should the Consent Order not be accepted by the 

Board, It Is agreed that presentation to and consideration of the Consent Order by the Board 

shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Board or any of Its members from further participation 

In or resolutIon of these proceedings. LikewIse, if thIs Consent Order Is not accepted, the Board 

shaH not take into consideration the contents of this Order as an admission and the Respondent 

Shall be allowed a new hearIng date othsr than that .set forth in Paragraph 8 herein. 

11. Respondent expressly waIves all further proeedural !teps, and expressly waives all 

rights to seek JudIcial review or to otherwise challenge or contest the validity of the Consent 
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Order. the stIpulated facts, conclusions of law, and Imposltion of administrative action contained 

herein. and the FInal Order of the Board Incorporating $Qld Consent Order, 

SIGNED this the day of ,2010./3 Met' 
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STATE OF ALABAMA� 
BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR� 

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND� 
LAND SURVEYORS� 

IN RE THE MATTER OF:� 

HAROLD PRIDGEN CASE NO. 08-41-B 

FINAL ORDER 

On May 19-20, 2010 the State of Alabama Board of Licensure for Professional 

Engineers and Land Surveyors convened for a regularly scheduled Board meeting. The 

Board Members in attendance were: Mr. William C. Ulrich, Jr, Mr. C. Michael Arnold, 

Mr. W. Gerald Wilbanks, Dr. Daniel S. Turner, Mr. Phillip E. Santora and Mr. Earl R. 

Foust. Mr. Benjamin H. Albritton, Assistant Attorney General, appeared as counsel for 

the Board. 

This Final Order is based upon a Consent Order signed by Mr. Harold Pridgen, 

(hereafter referred to as Respondent) and dated May 13, 2010. In the 

Consent Order, Respondent stipulated he violated the Code of Alabama 1975 § 34-11­

11, and the Rules of Professional Conduct of the Board's Administrative Code § 330-X­

14-.03(a) and (b), §330-X-14-.05(g), and §330-X-14-.06(1) and (5). 

Upon Consideration of the above it is ORDERED the Consent Order dated May 

13, 2010 and signed by the Respondent is adopted by the Board and hereby made a 



part of this Final Order. It is further ORDERED that Respondent abide by the Final� 

Order in this manner.� 

ENTERED this the 0'
'\6-t~
 
__ day of May 2010. 

cJft~cuufJ 
Mr. William C. Ulrich, Jr. '0(­

RECUSED w~d~ 
Mr. W. Gerald Wilbanks 

£)~J~ 
Dr. Daniel S. Turner 

?4:&3 c ~c:Jj;;() 
Mr. Phillip ,E. sa~ 
~./ .. ­

albs~ 
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